

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2364/10 - 2023 දෙසැමබර් මස 27 වැනි බදාදා - 2023.12.27 No. 2364/10 – WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 27, 2023

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

Title Registration

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Menikpurage Premawathi Sriyalatha who resides in the village of 390A Radawana South, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Dompe, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Menikpurage Premawathi Sriyalatha described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th January, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 04th December, 2023



		S	CHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
(Hectare)						
Dompe	390A Radawana South	511046	Block 02 Parcel No. 1:40	0.0391	00070032561	Attanagalle

2 A III කොටස - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2023.12.27 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 27.12.2023

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 12 - 0365/1

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Hewa Hettige Kavindu Ravishan who resides in the village of 383, Meddegama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Dompe, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Hewa Hettige Kavindu Ravishan described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th January, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 04th December, 2023.

		SC	CHEDULE			
Divisiona Secretary's Di	0	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
(Hec	tare)					
Dompe	383, Meddegama	511041	Block 06 Parcel No. 1	0.0743 :198	00070035834	Attanagalle

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Abdul Samad Ainul Rifaya who resides in the village of Dehipagoda, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udunuwara, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Abdul Samad Ainul Rifaya described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th January, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 04th December, 2023.

	SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Divis	Village sion	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration			
(Hectar	re)								
Udunuwara	Dehipagoda East	320241	Block 16 Parcel No. 20	0.0752	2500625	Kandy			

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 12 - 0365/3

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Hammy Lebbe Jeinudeen who resides in the village of Dombagolla, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udunuwara, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Hammy Lebbe Jeinudeen described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th January, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 04th December, 2023.

4 A III කොටස - ශ්‍රී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2023.12.27 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 27.12.2023

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
(Hectare)						
Udunuwara	Dombagolla	320259	Block 01 Parcel No. 103	0.5437	2509448	Kandy

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 12 - 0365/4

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Dodampahalage Meril Remand Fernando who resides in the village of Moratumulla in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Dodampahalage Meril Remand Fernando described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th January, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 04th December, 2023.

		SC	HEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Divi.	Village sion	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No. E.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
(Hectar	re)					
Morathuwa	Moratumulla	520202	Block 07 Parcel No. 88	0.0113	2504159:	Delkanda

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 12 - 0365/5

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Weerahennedige Lalith Fernando who resides in the village of Moratuwella in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Weerahennedige Lalith Fernando described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th January, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 04th December, 2023.

			SCHEDULE				
Divisional Secretary's Divi	Village ision	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of	Land	<i>Certificate</i> of Title No.	Office of Registration
(Hecta	are)						
Moratuwa	Moratuwella	520214	Block 11 Parcel No. 1:56	0.0077	000	42571359	Delkanda

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 12 - 0365/6

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Pepiliyanage Dharmadasa who resides in the village of Katubedda in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Pepiliyanage Dharmadasa described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th January, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 04th December, 2023.

III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2023.12.27 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 27.12.2023

	SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Divi	Village ision	Cadastra Map No		Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration			
(Hecta	re)								
Moratuwa	Katubedda	520205	Block 02 Parcel No. 1:190	0.0189	2505335	Colombo			

N.B.-Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 12 - 0365/7

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Weerahennedige Lalith Fernando who resides in the village of Moratuwella in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Weerahennedige Lalith Fernando described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th January, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 04th December, 2023.

	SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Div	0	Cadastra Map No.		Extent of Lana	l Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration			
(Hecta	are)								
Moratuwa	Moratuwella	520214	Block 11 Parcel No. 53	0.0132	00042526951	Delkanda			

N.B.-Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 12 - 0365/8

6 A

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Maththumgala Kankanamlage Alsas Notarn Alwis who resides in the village of Uyana in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Maththumgala Kankanamlage Alsas Notarn Alwis described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th January, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 04th December, 2023.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
(Hectare)						
Moratuwa	Uyana	520207	Block 09 Parcel No. 15	0.0023	2503456	Delkanda
Moratuwa	Uyana	520207	Block 09 Parcel No. 15	0.0091	2503458	Delkanda

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 12 - 0365/9

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Pihimbiyage Sriyani Fernando who resides in the village of Telawala in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Pihimbiyage Sriyani Fernando described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th January, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 04th December, 2023.

III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2023.12.27 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 27.12.2023

		SCH	HEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
(Hectare)						
Moratuwa	Telawala	520208	Block 13 Parcel No. 22	0.0159 7	2514227	Delkanda

Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement N.B.of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 12 - 0365/10

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Nandasiri Waniganayaka Yapa who resides in the village of Walgama North in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Matara, in the District of Matara.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Nandasiri Waniganayaka Yapa described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th January, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 04th December, 2023

		SC	HEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
(Hectare)						
Matara	Walgama North	820013	Block 01 Parcel No. 1	0.0235 :57	00170000773	Matara

N.B.-Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 12 - 0365/11

8 A